(CER). Constant exchange rates are calculated by retranslating current year reported numbers at the full year average exchange
rates for the prior year, in order to give management and other users of the accounts better visibility of underlying trading
performance against the prior period.

2019
Revenue

AER
€m

2019
Revenue

CER
€m

2018*
Revenue

AER
€m

Change from
2018 FY, AER

%

Change from
2018 FY, CER

%

Art creation* 43.6 41.5 34.0 28.2% 22.1%

Game development (previously Engineering)* 66.3 64.4 35.2 88.4% 83.0%

Audio 40.5 39.8 34.2 18.4% 16.4%

Functional testing* 68.9 65.6 47.8 44.1% 37.2%

Localisation 48.5 47.3 44.0 10.2% 7.5%

Localisation testing 22.6 21.9 19.7 14.7% 11.2%

Player support 36.1 34.2 35.9 0.6% (4.7%)

  326.5 314.7 250.8 30.2% 25.5%

* The prior year comparative has been re-classified to reflect the current year presentation as the Directors consider this to be more meaningful.

Pro forma revenue
Pro forma revenue is calculated by adding pre-acquisition revenues of current year acquisitions, excluding any pre-acquisition
revenues with the Keywords Group, to the current year revenue numbers.

2019
Revenue

at AER
€m

2019
Pre-acquisition

revenue
AER

€m

 2019
Pro forma

Revenue
AER

€m

Art creation 43.6 2.5 46.1

Game development (previously Engineering) 66.3 0.7 67.0

Audio 40.5 3.2 43.7

Functional testing 68.9 – 68.9

Localisation 48.5 0.7 49.2

Localisation testing 22.6 – 22.6

Player support 36.1 – 36.1

  326.5 7.1 333.6

Alternative performance measures continued

Keywords Studios plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019136 Overview Strategic report

Organic revenue at constant exchange rates
Organic revenue at constant exchange rates is calculated by adjusting the prior year revenues, adding pre-acquisition revenues for
the corresponding period of ownership, and applying the 2018 foreign exchange rates in both years.

2018*
Revenue

at AER
€m

2018
Pre-acquisition

revenue
€m

2018
Like for like

revenue
€m

 Revenue
growth

€m

2019
Revenue

at CER
€m

2019
 Organic
revenue
growth

%

Art creation* 34.0 4.9 38.9 2.6 41.5 6.7%

Game development
(previously Engineering)*

35.2 12.0 47.2 17.2 64.4 36.4%

Audio 34.2 4.7 38.9 0.9 39.8 2.3%

Functional testing* 47.8 0.1 47.9 17.7 65.6 37.0%

Localisation 44.0 – 44.0 3.3 47.3 7.5%

Localisation testing 19.7 – 19.7 2.2 21.9 11.2%

Player support 35.9 – 35.9 (1.7) 34.2 (4.7%)

  250.8 21.7 272.5 42.2 314.7 15.5%

* The prior year comparative has been re-classified to reflect the current year presentation as the Directors consider this to be more meaningful.

Adjusted operating costs
This comprises Administrative expenses as reported on the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income adding back
amortisation of intangible assets, share option expense, costs of acquisitions and integration, depreciation, non-controlling interest
and deducting bank charges.

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000
2018

 €’000

Administrative expenses Consolidated statement of

[…]

Effective tax rate before
tax on adjusting items

Calculation; Tax expense /
Adjusted profit before tax

18.2%   18.0% 19.0%

Tax arising on bridging items
to adjusted profit before tax

  1,703 – 1,703 1,448

Adjusted tax expense 9,165 – 9,165 8,639

Adjusted effective tax rate Calculation; Adjusted tax expense /
Adjusted profit before Tax

22.4%   22.2% 22.8%

*  The prior year comparative has been restated to reflect the tax impact of the bridging items to adjusted profit before tax as the Directors consider this to
be more meaningful.

 Being mainly amortisation of intangible assets €1,605k (2018: €1,448k).

Adjusted earnings per share
The adjusted profit after tax comprises the adjusted profit before tax, less the tax expense as reported on the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income, adjusted for the tax impact of the adjusting items in arriving at adjusted profit before tax.

The adjusted earnings per share comprises the adjusted profit after tax divided by the non-diluted weighted average number of
shares as reported in note 8.

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000

2018*
 Restated

€’000

Adjusted profit before tax As above 40,913 430 41,343 37,911

Tax expense Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

(7,462) – (7,462) (7,191)

Tax arising on bridging items
to adjusted profit before tax

(1,703) – (1,703) (1,448)

Adjusted profit after tax   31,748 430 32,178 29,272

Denominator (weighted average
number of equity shares)

Note 8 65,081,403 65,081,403 65,081,403 64,335,162

2019
Reported

€ c per share

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€ c per share

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€ c per share
2018*

€ c per share

Adjusted earnings per share Calculation; Adjusted profit after tax /
weighted average number of shares 48.78 0.66 49.44 45.50

Adjusted earnings per share %
growth   7.2%   8.7% 45.9%

*   The prior year comparative has been restated to reflect the tax impact of the bridging items to adjusted profit before tax as the Directors consider this to
be more meaningful.

 Being mainly amortisation of intangible assets €1,605k (2018: €1,448k).

Alternative performance measures continued

Keywords Studios plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019140 Overview Strategic report

Return on capital employed (ROCE)
ROCE represents the adjusted profit before tax expressed as a percentage of the average total capital employed. As the Group
continues to make multiple acquisitions each year, the calculation adjusts the profit before tax and the capital employed as if all
the acquisitions made during each year were made at the start of that year.

Total adjusted Profit before tax comprises adjusted Profit before tax, plus net interest costs, unwinding of discounted liabilities,
bank charges, and pre-acquisition profits of current year acquisitions.

Capital employed represents equity as reported on the statement of financial position adding back retirement benefits, cumulative
amortisation of intangible assets, acquisition related liabilities and net borrowings.

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000
2018

 €’000

Adjusted profit before tax As above 40,913 430 41,343 37,911

Interest received Note 6 (74) – (74) –

Interest expense Note 6 934 – 934 502

Unwinding of discounted
liabilities – lease liabilities

Note 6 694 (694) – –

Bank charges Note 6 629 – 629 503

Pre-acquisition profits of
current year acquisitions

Note 28 151 – 151 4,896

Adjusted profit before tax
including pre acquisition profit
excluding interest

  43,247 (264) 42,983 43,812

Total equity Consolidated statement
of financial position

222,958 2,435 225,393 192,375

Retirement benefits Note 19 2,049 – 2,049 1,378

Cumulative amortisation
of intangibles assets

Note 12 20,017 – 20,017 12,786

Acquisition related liabilities Note 18 6,035 – 6,035 19,306

Loans and borrowings Note 20 59,751 1 59,752 40,301

Cash and cash equivalents Consolidated statement
of financial position

(41,827) – (41,827) (39,871)

Capital employed   268,983 2,436 271,419 226,275

Return on capital employed Adjusted profit before tax including
pre acquisition profit excluding
interest expense / average capital
employed

16.1% (0.3%) 15.8% 19.4%

141Governance Financial statements Supplementary information

Free cash flow
Free cash flow represents net cash flow provided by operating activities adjusted for capital expenditure, acquisition and
integration cash outlay and interest payments, and is presented both before and after tax.

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000

2018*
 Restated

€’000

Net cash provided by operating
activities

Consolidated statement of cash flows 32,781 (8,049) 24,732 27,650

Acquisition and integration
cash outlay:

Costs of acquisition and
integration

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

4,348 – 4,348 5,296

Fair value adjustments to
contingent consideration

Consolidated statement of cash flows (493) – (493) (766)

Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment

Consolidated statement of cash flows (13,145) – (13,145) (9,440)

Investment in intangible assets Consolidated statement of cash flows (391) – (391) (1,599)

Interest received Consolidated statement of cash flows 74 – 74 –

Interest paid Consolidated statement of cash flows (2,130) 694 (1,436) (502)

Free cash flow after tax   21,044 (7,355) 13,689 20,639

Income taxes paid Consolidated statement of cash flows 13,288 – 13,288 6,304

Free cash flow before tax   34,332 (7,355) 26,977 26,943

* The prior year comparative has been restated to reflect the current year presentation as the Directors consider this to be more meaningful.

Adjusted free cash flow
Adjusted free cash flow is a measure of cash flow adjusting for capital expenditure that is supporting growth in future periods
(as measured by capital expenditure in excess of maintenance capital expenditure). This is represented by free cash flow before
tax, plus capital expenditure in excess of depreciation.

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000

2018*
 Restated

€’000

Free cash flow before tax As above 34,332 (7,355) 26,977 26,943

Capital expenditure in excess
of depreciation:

Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment

Consolidated statement of cash flows 13,145 – 13,145 9,440

Depreciation Consolidated statement of cash flows (15,144) 7,849 (7,295) (5,316)

Capital expenditure in excess of
depreciation

  (1,999) 7,849 5,850 4,124

Adjusted free cash flow   32,333 494 32,827 31,067

* The prior year comparative has been restated to reflect the current year presentation as the Directors consider this to be more meaningful.

Alternative performance measures continued

Keywords Studios plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019142 Overview Strategic report

Adjusted cash conversion rate
Adjusted cash conversion rate is the adjusted free cash flow as a percentage of the adjusted profit before tax:

Calculation Reference in Financial Statements

2019
Reported

€’000

2019
IFRS 16 Adj

€’000

2019
Pre IFRS 16

€’000

2018*
 Restated

€’000

Adjusted free cash flow As above 32,333 494 32,827 31,067

Adjusted profit before tax As above 40,913 430 41,343 37,911

Adjusted cash conversion ratio Free cash flow before tax and capital
expenditure adjusted as a % of
adjusted profit before tax

79.0% 79.4% 81.9%

* The prior year comparative has been restated to reflect the current year presentation as the Directors consider this to be more meaningful.

143Governance Financial statements Supplementary information

Directors Andrew Day
Georges Fornay
Charlotta Ginman
Ross Graham
Giorgio Guastalla
Jon Hauck
David Reeves

Secretary Liam O’Donoghue

Registered Number 8548351

Registered Office 201 Temple Chambers
3-7 Temple Avenue
London
EC4Y 0DT

Auditors BDO